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® Introduction and Background

tE 1

Eide Bailly LLP (hereinafter referred to as “we”, “our” or “us”) was engaged by the Ada County
Board of Commissioners on August 4, 2015 (Ada County Agreement No. 11199) to conduct a
forensic accounting examination of Public Administration as administered by the Ada County
Treasurer’s Office. The services we were to provide included, and was limited to:

e Examining the Public Administration account inclusive of accounting for assets of estates and
the distribution of the assets for cases from April 2013 through June 2015.

e Conducting employee interviews to gain an understanding of job responsibilities, processes,
internal controls and internal audits related to Public Administration. Providing best practice
recommendations for identified internal control/process weaknesses.

e Employing forensic accounting methodologies commonly used during an examination to
search for misuse or misappropriation of assets.

e Providing forensic accounting support as needed.

We were onsite at the Ada Count Public Administrator’s office Monday, August 10, 2015 through
Thursday, August 13, 2015 to perform the forensic accounting examination. As part of the
examination, we reviewed case files, physically observed estate assets and conducted 6 job
responsibility interviews with employees. In addition to the onsite examination, our process included
examining bank records, QuickBooks® accounting files, pleadings and other information produced
during the examination.

As part of the scope, we are to communicate our findings to you. This forensic accounting report,
inclusive of a narrative and workpapers, reflects the procedures performed, documents examined and
related findings. We reserve the right to amend, modify, and or supplement this report upon receipt of
additional information or expansion of scope if deemed necessary.

The services provided in this matter adhere to the applicable American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants’ Statement on Standards for Consulting Services and the applicable Certified Fraud
Examiner Code of Professional Standards established by the Association of Certified Fraud
Examiners.
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@ Information Considered!

We examined the following documents and conducted interviews with the following individuals
during the examination:

1. Documents Examined:

US Bank Public Administration bank statements and cancelled checks for the time period of
April 2013 through June 2015.

Two QuickBooks® files used for Public Administration accounting.

Bank reconciliations for the US Bank Public Administration checking account for the time
period of April 2013 through June 2015.

Physically observed estate assets located at the following locations:
o Morris Hill (Coroner’s Warehouse)
=  Secure fenced area on the 1st floor
= Unsecure fenced area on the 2nd floor
o Treasurer’s Office
= Vault
= Storage Room
= Conference Room

= Common Area (ex: break area, miscellaneous cabinets and around the Public
Administration Specialist’s desk)

Examined Public Administration case files including the supporting documentation for
financial transactions maintained within each file for the scope time period.

Examined declined/non-case Public Administration files for the scope time period.

Examined pleadings for stated inventory and final accountings (if available) for cases within
the scope time period.

2. Interviews Conducted:

Internal Auditor

Controller

Acting Chief Deputy Treasurer
Public Administration Specialist
Financial Analyst

Treasurer

! Specific names of individuals and account numbers can be provided upon request and approval by Ada

County.
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@ Observations
A. QuickBooks® Accounting Files

We were provided with two QuickBooks® files containing an accounting of Public Administration
transactions from April 2013 through June 2015. One of these files was used by a former Public
Administration Specialist during the individual’s time performing Public Administration functions.
The other QuickBooks® file was created by the Ada County Financial Analyst upon beginning
employment with the Treasurer’s Office in 2015. The Financial Analyst created a new QuickBooks®
file to improve the accounting of each estate in comparison to the previous file used by the former
Public Administration Specialist.

We generated reports containing bank account activity from both QuickBooks® files and combined
the reports for analysis purposes. We identified 9 accounting entries which appear to be duplicates
based on our comparison of the accounting transactions to the financial transactions within the bank
account (Workpaper 1).

We also identified 5 entries? which were not coded to a particular estate. The following is a summary
of each of entry:

1. Coded to “0-General PA”

e November 5, 2014 — $77.22 — US Bank Visa: QuickBooks® indicates that a battery jumper
was purchased from Wal-Mart. The Treasurer indicated this was purchased for general Public
Administration use.

¢ November 5, 2014 — $12.05 — Independent Stationers: QuickBooks® indicates that
packaging tape and a dispenser were purchased. The Treasurer indicated these items were
purchased for general Public Administration use.

2. Coded to “Public Admin Account — Other”

e December 30, 2014 — $61.00 — Rocky Mountain Towing: The Treasurer indicated this
related to the towing of a vehicle from an estate with the case number CV-IE-2014-15073.
While reviewing case files, we discovered a $61.00 invoice from Rocky Mountain Towing in
the case file. It appears that Public Administration incurred this expense on behalf of the
estate and is inaccurately accounted for within QuickBooks®.

e December 30, 2014 — $278.11 — Idaho Power: QuickBooks® indicates this expense was
related to an estate with the case number CV-IE-2014-18895. While reviewing the case file,
we discovered a notice from Idaho Power stating that $324.11 was owed. Other Idaho Power
invoices reflected regular monthly payments out of the estate’s account in the amount of
$46.00. Based on this information, it appears Public Administration incurred this expense on
behalf of the estate and is inaccurately accounted for within QuickBooks®.

2 There were 2 additional entries coded to “Public Admin Account — Other.” However, these entries offset each
other.
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o April 16, 2015 — $52.49 — Deluxe Business Systems: QuickBooks® indicates that deposit
forms were purchased. The Treasurer indicated these were purchased for general Public
Administration use.

B. Public Administration Bank Records

We examined US Bank monthly statements and cancelled checks for the Public Administration
checking account for the time period of April 2013 through June 2015. As part of this process, we
examined each debit (i.e. disbursement) and credit (i.e. deposit) reflected within the monthly
statements and compared the transactions to the entries reflected within QuickBooks®.

1. Disbursements

Workpaper 2 is a summary of the disbursements from the Public Administration bank account.
We examined each cancelled check clearing the account. We examined the backside copy of each
cancelled check for questionable endorsements. No questionable endorsements were identified
with the exception of check no. 241 for $31,349.41. The following image is a snapshot of check
no. 241.
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The front side of the cancelled check contains the following information:

Payable to “IST Trust” for $31,349.41.
Check date is August 12, 2014.

Memo line references CVIE1302056.
Signature stamp was used to sign check.
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The backside of the cancelled check contains the following information:

Handwriting that states “Trustee for Deposit™.
Proceeds were deposited into Idaho Central Credit Union.
Deposited through an ATM on November 13, 2014 (although check was prepared on
August 12, 2014).

The following image is a snapshot of the information reflected within QuickBooks® Audit Trail
Report for check no. 241.

Num_Entered/Last Modified _Last modifiedby __ State Date

Cheok 230

230 DEMZEZ0W 15 W DE Admin
&30 OEM2/Z0M 15 13 54 Admn
230 04/23/2014 15:45:16 Admin
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PUBLIC ADMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate

CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS: UCP 1D Code
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CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS: UCF I0 Code
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PUBLIC ADMN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS Hood Estate
PUBLIC ADMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS. Hood Estate
PUBLIC ADMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS: Hood Estate
PUBLIC AGMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
CREDITOR DXSTRIBUTIONS: Hood Estate
PUBLIC ADMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
CREDITOR DISTRBUTIONS: Hood Estate

CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS . UCP 10
Code W-113

PUBUIC ADMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
CREDITOR DISTRBUTIONS.UCPID
Code ¥-113

PUBLIC ADMN ACCOUNT Hood Estate
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Code W-113

PUBLIC ADMIN ACCOUNT Hood Estate

CREDITOR DISTRIBUTIONS Hood Estate
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The bold and italicized information reflects changes to the transaction. As reflected within the
snapshot, the information reflects the following:

Initially issued as check no. 230 payable to “Idaho State Treasurer” on April 29, 2014.
Check no. 230 was deleted on August 12, 2014.
¢ Minutes after check no. 230 was deleted, check no. 231 was created payable to “Trustee”,
then the payee was changed to “Estate Trust” and again changed to “Estate UCP” within
minutes of the entries being made on August 12, 2014. The check date was reflected as
July 21, 2014.
e Check no. 231 then was changed to check no. 238 payable to “Estate UCP” then to “IST
Trust” within minutes on August 12, 2014. The check date was reflected as July 21,

2014.

e Check no. 238 was then changed to check no. 241 and the check date was changed to
August 12, 2014,

We did not further examine this transaction as it is our understanding there is an investigation
being conducted by the Attorney General’s Office.

We compared the checks made payable from the Public Administration bank account to the

Treasurer’s Office. We used Public Administration bank records and a spreadsheet depicting the
revenue reported as being received by the Treasurer’s Office from Public Administration for the
analysis (Workpaper 3). During the examination, we noted the following:
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e Check no. 193 for $69.63 made payable to Ada County Treasurer cleared the Public
Administration bank account on June 14, 2013. This amount was not reflected on the
spreadsheet.

e As reflected within the spreadsheet, Public Administration paid the Treasurer’s Office
$124.20 on August 2, 2013. We were unable to locate this payment within Public
Administration’s bank records we had in our possession.

Public Administration personnel indicated that a signature stamp containing a former Ada County
Chief Deputy Treasurer and the Treasurer’s signature was used to sign checks at one time, but is
no longer used. The use of the signature stamp stopped when the Treasurer became aware of the
former Public Administration Specialist using the signature stamp without authorization for a
legitimate check disbursement. During our examination of the cancelled checks, we verified that
by September 2014, the Treasurer appears to have been manually signing checks.

2. Deposits

During the comparison of the bank records to the QuickBooks® entries, we noted a discrepancy
between a deposit and corresponding returned deposit. The amount reflected within the bank
records is $830.00 on August 13,2014 and is recorded in QuickBooks® as $850.00.

As part of our procedures, we also categorized Public Administration deposits refiected in
QuickBooks® from April 2013 through June 2015. A complete categorization of deposits by
estate can be found in Workpaper 4. A summary of the deposits by category can be found in
Figure 1.

Figure 1

Bank Account/Investments $57,889.48
Sale of Automobile/Home 32,772.87
Refund/Prepaid Asset 7,887.71
Sale of Assets - Thrift, Auction or Consignment 6,002.20
Sale of Assets - Public Administration 5,517.07
PA Payment 5,266.28
Cash Found on Body/In Home 3,187.92
Paycheck 1,206.00
Unknown 315.50

Total $120,045.03

We examined deposit books containing carbon copies of deposit slips used for the Public
Administration bank account and compared the dates reflected on these deposit slips to the actual
deposit dates as reflected within the bank records (Workpaper 5). During this comparison, we
identified 4 of 104 deposits which occurred 10 days or greater after the date reflected on the
deposit slip. Additional detail about these 4 deposits is provided in Figure 2.
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Figure 2

Bank of America
3/9/2015 2/27/2015 10.00 Kapodistrias  Refund $126.16
4/1/2015  3/20/2015 12.00 Schmitz Deposit 40.00
4/1/2015 3/9/2015 23.00 Zilinskis Deposit 22241
6/15/2015 5/26/2015 20.00 Mapusaga/Ula Deposit 3,226.00

C. Bank Reconciliations

We examined bank reconciliations for the Public Administration bank account for the time period of
April 2013 through June 2015 (Workpaper 6). During our examination, we noted the following:

e Bank reconciliations lacked approval for 13 different months.

e Bank reconciliations were completed after the 15" of the following month for 12 different
months.

e The August 2013 bank reconciliation reflected a completion date of August 8, 2013, which
was 23 days before the end of the month.

Ada County’s accounting handbook consisting of policies and procedures requires bank accounts to
be reconciled by the 15" day of each month.

D. Physical Observation of Public Administration Estate Assets
During our onsite visit, we physically observed estate-related assets located at the following
locations:
e Morris Hill (Coroner’s Warehouse)
o Secure fenced area on the 1st floor
o Unsecure fenced area on the 2nd floor
e Treasurer’s Office
o Vault
o Storage Room
o Conference Room
o

Common Areas (ex: break area, miscellaneous cabinets and around the Public
Administration Specialist’s desk)

Some of our observations related to each of the above listed areas can be found below:

1. Secure Fenced Area on the 1* Floor of the Coroner’s Warehouse
o Assets from multiple estates were contained within this area.

o Assets contained within this area included muitiple weapons. The following image is
a snapshot of this area.
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2. Unsecure Fenced Area on the 2" Floor of the Coroner’s Warehouse
o Assets from multiple estates were contained within this area. Assets were segregated
into separate “piles” for each estate. The following image is a snapshot of this area.

o Anyone with access to the Coroner’s Warehouse would have access to these assets.
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3. Treasurer’s Office Vault

o Vault contained a handgun, ammunition, manuals, a gun cleaning kit, and a cane
which unscrews into a knife. These items are related to the estate with the case
number CV-IE-2012-04033, which closed on January 16, 2013. The following
images are snapshots of these items.

o All Treasurer’s Office employees have access to the vault.
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4. Treasurer’s Office Storage Room
o Storage room contained a plastic tub which contained personal and non-personal
items related to the estate with the case number CV-IE-2012-04033, which closed on
January 16, 2013.

o Storage room contained a fax machine that was unmarked and sitting in a box with
the name of the associated estate listed on the box. However, Public Administration
personnel indicated this fax machine belongs to another estate, not the estate listed.

o Storage room contained a box with miscellaneous items (e.g., cell phone, ring)
related to a declined case.

o Storage room contained a box with assets related to 2 declined cases and estate with
the case number CV-IE-2010-14010, which closed on July 31, 2012.

o All Treasurer’s Office employees have access to this room as the key for this room is
kept in the door lock.

5. Treasurer’s Office Conference Room
o Conference room contained boxes of miscellaneous estate-related assets for estates
handled prior to the current Treasurer being elected.

o Conference room contained boxes of assets from the estate with the case number CV-
IE-2015-00791. The assets included ammunition, knives and a hatchet.

All Treasurer’s Office employees have access to this room.

(e]

6. Treasurer’s Office Common Areas
o A storage cabinet in the common area contained assets from the estates with case
numbers CV-IE-2015-07763 and CV-IE-2015-06420.

o Numerous boxes and miscellaneous items were stored in the break area and in “piles”
near the Public Administration Specialist’s desk.

o A cart containing assets such as cell phones, wallets, keys, jewelry, a bag of
ammunition without a label and a lockbox containing undeposited proceeds from the
sale of estate assets is stored in the vault overnight. This cart is brought into the
common area every day. The key for the lockbox containing undeposited proceeds
from the sale of estate assets is kept in the lock.

o All Treasurer’s Office employees have access to these areas.
E. Public Administration Case Files

We examined each available case file for available supporting documentation for the deposits and
disbursements as reflected within the bank records and QuickBooks® from April 2013 through June
2015 (Workpaper 7).* We also reviewed a folder containing miscellaneous documentation related to
declined cases. Within this folder, we identified supporting documentation for 5 declined cases for
which there were financial transactions. Figure 3 on the following page reflects a summary of the
files examined.

3 We examined additional transactions before April 2013 for cases in which transactions occurred both before
and during the scope period.

4 Workpaper 7 includes financial transactions associated with “0-General PA” and “Public Admin Account-
Other” accounts.
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Figure 3

CV-1E-2010-04977 69 13 $17,010.59 $17,010.59 - 8
CV-IE-2012-18104 59 7 4,028.52 1,542.89 $2,485.63 9
CV-IE-2013-02056 50 2 45,710.14 45,710.14 - 10
CV-1E-2013-00729 23 3 6,333.02 162.93 6,170.09 11
CV-1E-2014-18895 20 2 19,989.17 1,289.95 18,699.22 12
CV-1E-2012-07233 19 2 2,007.22 2,007.22 - 13
CV-1E-2010-14010 18 7 3,133.62 3,133.62 - 14
CV-1E-2014-11934 16 0 15,621.15 73.73 15,547.42 15
CV-1E-2015-00791 15 0 328.35 7.00 321.35 16
CV-1E-2013-12493 13 1 1,253.87 1,253.87 - 17
CV-1E-2013-02511 11 1 998.65 998.65 - 18
CV-1E-2015-06420 11 2 4,787.43 1,126.00 3,661.43 19
CV-1E-2013-10739 10 1 4,620.22 1,936.57 2,683.65 20
CV-IE-2012-02741 8 1 13,844.09 13,844.09 - 21
CV-1E-2013-20285 8 3 4,542.14 1,639.44 2,902.70 22
CV-IE-2014-15073 7 1 4,471.66 225.09 4,246.57 23
CV-1E-2011-06445 7 2 700.50 700.50 - 24
CV-IE-2014-16752 7 0 1,918.12 - 1,918.12 25
CV-IE-2012-23305 7 0 519.71 519.71 - 26
CV-IE-2012-14659 6 2 5,023.49 5,023.49 - 27
CV-1E-2012-19291 6 0 20.85 20.85 - 28
CV-1E-2015-04192 6 0 3,070.92 40.00 3,030.92 29
GeHu-Declined 5 0 350.14 350.14 - 30
CV-1E-2013-06603 4 1 1,936.12 1,936.12 B 31
CV-1E-2014-22026 2 1 850.00 850.00 - 32
CV-1E-2015-06338 2 0 526.69 - 526.69 33
CV-1E-2012-04033 2 1 300.00 300.00 - 34
CV-IE-2010-11666 2 1 8.23 8.23 - 35
CV-1E-2015-03289 2 0 1,466.43 - 1,466.43 36
Av-Declined 2 1 12.00 12.00 - 37
Fo-Declined 2 0 30.00 30.00 - 38
Ro-Declined 2 0 5.00 5.00 - 39
ShNe-Declined 2 2 529.06 529.06 - 40
CV-1E-2014-18300 1 0 2,764.61 - 2,764.61 41
CV-1E-2015-07763 1 0 11.21 - 11.21 42
Total 425 57 $168,722.92 $102,286.88 $66,436.04
1) Number of total transactions per decedent recorded in QuickBooks®.
2) Number of total transactions without supporting documentation. See workpapers for details.

As reflected in Figure 3, we were unable to locate supporting documentation in the files for certain
deposits and disbursements associated with cases. The referenced workpapers by case provide
additional information on each financial transaction and whether or not supporting documentation
was available for examination for a particular transaction. The following are examples of what we
considered supporting documentation for the analysis:
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Coroner’s reports reflecting cash found.

Bank records/deposit tickets for cash found during asset collection.
Bank statements for closing out account purposes.

Bills of sale.

Invoices and/or receipts supporting disbursements.

Checks payable to decedents and deposited.

Overall, each transaction examined by us appears to be legitimate in nature with the exception of
check no. 241 as discussed previously in this report. We carved out the transactions missing
supporting documentation as each transaction should have source documentation for verification
purposes. The Treasurer’s Office should review each unsupported transaction identified by us during
the onsite examination to verify whether or not documentation exists to support each transaction.

During our examination of the file for case number CV-1E-2013-00729, we noted the Treasurer’s
Office acquired assets from the estate. The assets acquired consisted of an external hard drive for
$7.00, iPhone 4 for $75.00 and a NeatDesk Desktop Scanner for $25.00. We were able to physically
observe the iPhone 4 as this cell phone is used by the Public Administration Specialist for
inventorying estate assets. We were told by Public Administration personnel that the external hard
drive was in the possession of the Attorney General’s Office for investigative purposes.

We attempted to locate the NeatDesk Desktop Scanner. However, we were told and provided with
documentation indicating the scanner was not located during Ada County’s physical inventory
examination as of April 7, 2015. It is our understanding this scanner was last located on the desk of
the former Public Administration Specialist. The following image is a snapshot of the scanner that is
missing.

Online research indicates the value for this type of scanner may be in excess of a few hundred dollars.
We inquired as to whether or not this scanner was acquired by the Treasurer’s Office upon collection
or after an attempt to sell this item to a third party. We were told the Treasurer’s Office acquired this
scanner without attempting to sell it as the Treasurer’s Office had a need for this type of scanner. It
appears the Treasurer’s Office may have paid below market value for this scanner.

The file for the estate with the case number CV-IE-2014-22026 was not available for our examination

while onsite. It is our understanding the actual file was in the possession of the Attorney General’s
Office for investigative purposes.
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We also examined documentation related to following several declined cases® in which there were no

financial transactions reflected within the bank records and QuickBooks®:

We documented certain dates such as date of death, petition date, inventory date and date of final
accounting, if completed, for analysis purposes of cases with petition dates on or after February 1,

Ch-Declined
Ga-Declined
Ge-Declined
Ma-Declined
Mo-Declined
St-Declined
Tu-Declined
Wo-Declined
Ye-Declined

2013. Figure 4 reflects the analysis of these dates by case.

Figure 4

2013-06603  2/i3/13  4/11/13 9/20/13 $1,936.12 11/5/13 $1,936.12 $2,220.66 162 208
2014-15073  6/18/14 8/5/14 2/25/15 $4,546.00  Open Case  Open Case Open Case 204 402
2014-18300  5/2/14 9/23/14 6/215 $2,764.61  Open Case _ Open Case Open Case 252 353
2014-16752'  8/3/14 9/3/14 7/24/15 $2,295.12  Open Case  Open Case Open Case 215 373
2015-07763  2/28/15 5/6/15  Not Avail. Not Avail. Open Case Open Case Open Case NA 128
2013-10739  5/20/13 6/12/13 11/22/13 $2,942.60 4/21/15 $4,627.43 $4,956.99 163 678
2013-12493  6/28/13 7/11/13 11/27/13 $1,203.87  Open Case  Open Case Open Case 139 792
2013-20285  10/3/13 1171213 9/23/14 $6.916.00 Open Case Open Case Open Case 315 668
2013-02056  1/13/13 21/13 7/913 $52,491.20 4/1/14 $45,710.14 $13,314.88 158 424
2015-00791 12/15/15  1/15/15  Not Avail.  Not Avail. Open Case Open Case Open Case NA 239
2014-22026  7/20/14  11/19/14  Transf. Transf. Transf. Transf. Transf. NA Transf.
2015-06338  11/25/i4  4/13/15  Not Avail.  Not Avail. Open Case Open Case Open Case NA 151
2014-07290  4/1/14 4/11/14 Transf. Transf. Transf. Transf. Transf, NA Transf
2014-11934'  5/16/14 6/20/14 6/18/15 $15,518.99 Open Case  Open Case Open Case 165 448
2013-02511  1/1/13 28/13 6/14/13 $757.21 10/18/13 $998.65 $3,126.04 126 252
2015-03289  2/13/15 2/27/15 71215 $1,516.99  Open Case Open Case Open Case 125 196
2015-04192  2/14/15 3/16/15 6/4/15 $3,131.82  Open Case  Open Case Open Case 80 179
2015-06420  2/3/15 4/14/15  Not Avail.  Not Avail. Open Case Open Case Open Case NA 150
2014-18895  7/12/14  9/30/14 5/21/15 $21,640.60 Open Case  Open Case Open Case 233 346

Average No. of Days 180 352
1) Date of original inventory pleading used instead of amended inventory pleading for analy sis purposes.

The following information of interest is identified in Figure 4:

e  Average number of days from petition date to inventory date was 180 days or half of a year.
e Average number of days from petition date to date of final accounting or to the date of this
report if the case did not have a final accounting is 352 days or almost a year.

5 Last name abbreviated by the first two letters.
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e Only 4 of the 19 cases contained final accountings.
o 2 of the 19 cases were transferred to a personal representative.

We examined the following final accountings and compared the total assets and expenditures
reflected within the pleadings to the financial transactions within the Public Administration bank
account and QuickBooks®.

e CV-IE-2013-06603
o Assets listed reconciled to bank records, accounting and inventory pleading.
o Expenditures listed reconciled to bank records/accounting with the exception of the
prosecuting attorney being paid less due to expenditures exceeding assets.

o CV-IE-2013-10739
o Assets listed reconciled to bank records, accounting and inventory pleading with the
exception of additional assets added to the final accounting pleading.
= Cash in the amount of $7.21 reflected on the inventory and final accounting
pleadings could not be located within the bank records and accounting.
o Expenditures listed reconciled to bank records/accounting with the exception of:
= Mileage expenditure reflected as $37.70 in the final accounting;
QuickBooks® and bank records reflect $13.00 in mileage is associated with
this estate.
= Ada County administrative expenses reflected as $2,995.72 in the final
accounting; this amount is not reflected in QuickBooks® and/or within the
bank records.

o CV-IE-2013-02056
o Assets listed reconciled to bank records, accounting and inventory pleading to the
extent a specific description was provided for an asset.
o Expenditures listed reconciled to bank records/accounting with the exception of:
= Auto expense of $114.36 listed within the final accounting; we could not
readily identify these expenses totaling this figure within the QuickBooks®
and/or bank records.
* Maintenance and cleaning expense of $750.00 listed within the final
accounting; we could not readily identify these expenses totaling this figure
within the QuickBooks® and/or bank records.

o CV-IE-2013-02511
o Assets listed reconciled to bank records, accounting and inventory pleading to the
extent a specific description was provided for an asset.
o Expenditures listed reconciled to bank records/accounting with the exception of the
Treasurer and prosecuting attorney being paid less due to expenditures exceeding
assets.
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@ Recommendations

We observed the following areas of concerns during the interviews and examination of
documentation. Recommendations have been provided for areas that appear most vulnerable to errors
or fraud. Ada County personnel should review the following areas of concerns and corresponding
recommendations to determine if the benefit of changing the current processes in place to reduce the
risk of errors or fraud exceeds the associated costs.

A. Administrative

1.

Observation
It appears the current Public Administration Specialist received no formal training for
performing Public Administration functions.

Recommendation
Employees should receive formal job training to ensure adopted policies and procedures are
adhered to while performing daily tasks.

Observation
Public Administration lacks formal, updated written policies and procedures.

Recommendation

Written policies and procedures for the Public Administration should be updated, reviewed
and approved by appropriate personnel. Clearly written policies and procedures will help the
individuals involved in Public Administration understand what their duties are, how to
perform their duties and serve as a written record of the processes and internal controls in
place.

Observation
Public Administration lacks formal, written case acceptance and denial standards.

Recommendation

Written acceptance and denial standards should be created, reviewed and approved by
appropriate personnel. Clearly written procedures will allow for a more efficient and
consistent determination as to whether or not a case should be accepted by Public
Administration.

Observation

Public Administration case documents and supporting documentation should be stored
electronically as often as possible. We noted the Treasurer’s Office is in the process of
storing files electronically.

Recommendation

To the extent possible, Public Administration cases should be stored electronically. Electronic
storage of case documents and supporting documentation will improve the organization and
consistency of all case documents, as well as save physical space within the Treasurer’s
Office.
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B. Acquisition of Decedent Assets

1.

Observation

Multiple Public Administration employees are not always involved in visits to decedents’
residences to evaluate decedent assets/collect any knowingly high-value assets and follow-up
visits to collect any remaining assets.

Recommendation

Multiple employees should always be involved in both the intial visit and subsequent visits to
decedents’ residences. Involving multiple employees reduces the opportunity for Public
Administration personnel to misappropriate decedents’ assets.

Observation
Money acquired from decedents’ residences is not always counted by at least 2 employees.

Recommendation

Money acquired from decedents’ residences should always be counted by at least 2
employees, both before the money is removed from the residence and after it is deposited.
These funds should be deposited in a timel manner. Involving multiple employees in the
counting of cash and making timely deposits of cash reduces the opportunity for an employee
to misappropriate the cash collected.

Observation
A detailed inventory of all assets removed from decedent residences is logged on a mobile
phone by hard-keying or the scanning of barcodes (if available).

Recommendation

Public Administration should evaluate whether or not the electronic logging of inventory at
such a detailed level is efficient and in the best interest of the decedent’s estate. It appears a
significant number of hours are spent logging inventory for these cases, which results in
significant bills (in relation to inventory value) from Public Administration to the estates.

C. Storage of Decedent Assets

1.

Observation

Weapons (e.g., guns, ammunition, and knives) acquired from decedents are stored in the vault
and conference room within the Treasurer’s Office. It should be noted that all Treasurer’s
Office employees have access to both of these areas.

Recommendation
Weapons should always be stored in secure areas in which only authorized individuals have
access. These items should be immediately liquidated or properly disposed.

Observation
Estate assets are stored at multiple locations, including:
e A secure fenced area within the Coroner’s warehouse
An unsecure fenced area on the 2™ level of the Coroner’s warehouse
Treasurer’s Office conference room
Treasurer’s Office vault
Treasurer’s Office storage room
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e Various areas throughout common areas within the Treasurer’s Office, including the
break area, miscellaneous cabinets and around the Public Administration Specialist’s
desk.

We also observed assets for the same estate being stored in multiple areas, as well as assets
for one estate being stored in boxes which were labeled with another estate’s name.

Recommendation

With the exception of the locked cage within the Coroner’s warehouse, estate assets are
stored in areas in which multiple employees have access. In the case of the open area on the
2" Jevel of the Coroner’s warehouse, anyone who has access to the Coroner’s warehouse
would have access to these assets. In the case of all assets stored within the Treasurer’s
Office, all Treasurer’s Office employees would have access to these estate assets.

Estate assets should always be stored in secure areas in which only authorized individuals
have access. All assets for each estate should also be stored together in the same secure area.

Observation
Public Administration currently maintains assets, including weapons, laptops and an
automobile which were acquired from decedent estates which have already been closed.

Recommendation

Assets should always be liquidated or properly disposed . Estates should also not be closed
without ensuring that all estate assets have been liquidated or properly disposed of, especially
if weapons are involved.

Observation
Assets for certain decedents are in the possession of Public Administration although the cases
were declined.

Recommendation
Assets acquired from estates which were ultimately declined by Public Administration should
be properly disposed in a timely manner.

Observation

Personal items such as wallets, photographs, photo albums and other items which may have
sentimental value collected from decedent residences are maintained by Public
Administration for 10 years.

Recommendation

Public administration should reevaluate how long such personal items are maintained by
Public Administration as the items take up valuable physical space. We also noted from
discussions with Public Administation personnel that is more likely than not, that these items
will not be claimed/requested by a third party.

Observation

A cart containing estate cell phones, wallets, keys, jewelry, a bag of ammunition without a
label and a lockbox containing undeposited proceeds from the sale of estate assets is stored in
the vault overnight. The cart is brought into the common area every day. The key for the
lockbox containing undeposited proceeds from the sale of estate assets is kept in the lock.

www.eidebailly.com 17



Recommendation

This cart should not be brought out into the general area on a daily basis. It should be
regularly stored in a secure area in which only authorized individuals have access to the cart
when needed. The lockbox key should also be maintained by an employee(s) with authorized
access in a different secure area.

Observation
Multiple Public Administration employees are not always involved in process of moving
estate assets from the Coroner’s warehouse to the Treasurer’s Office to be liquidated.

Recommendation

Multiple employees should always be involved in the transport of estate assets. Involving
multiple employees reduces the opportunity for an employee to misappropriate decedents’
assets.

D. Sale of Decedent Assets

1.

Observation

Estate assets that are not donated or discarded, are sold individually and in “groupings”
online through an Ada County website. As of the date of this report, there were assets for sale
on this website for as low as $1.00.

Recommendation

Public Administration should evaluate whether or not the sale of individual estate assets is
efficient and in the best interest of the decedent’s estate. The Public Administration hours
spent going through estate assets, establishing and documenting the value of each individual
asset, photographing assets and posting them on the website are billed to the estates and paid
for with estate assets.

A possible alternative would be having multiple companies bid on estate assets as a whole,
with the understanding that the company would be responsible for removing the assets from
the decedent’s residence. Although the amount received may be less than if the assets were
sold individually, the time, money and phsyical space saved by not having to remove the
assets from the decedent’s residence or post them on the website may offset the reduction in
sales proceeds. It is our understanding Public Administration has used this alternative in the
past and are currently evaluating their online sales efficiency and effectiveness.

Observation

The same employee involved in creating the list of assets removed from decedents’
residences, maintains these assets, posts assets for sale on Ada County’s website, receives the
cash related to the sale of these assets and records the sale in QuickBooks®.

Recommendation

As recommended earlier in this report, multiple employees should always be involved in the
transport of estate assets. The other employee(s) not posting the assets for sale should be
responsible for reconciling the inventory transferred to the Treasurer’s Office for sale with
the sales proceeds received. This will reduce the likelihood of an employee misappropriating
sale proceeds.
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3. Observation

QuickBooks® entries related to the sale of estate assets are recorded by the Public
Administration Specialist after the sales proceeds are deposited by the Treasurer. These
entries are made based on the deposit slip returned to the Public Administration Specialist.

Recommendation

QuickBooks® entries related to the sale of estate assets should be recorded immediately after
the sale occurs. These entries should then be reconciled with the deposit slip returned by the
Treasurer after performing the deposit to ensure all proceeds were deposited.

Observation
Deposits, at times, contain sales proceeds related to asset sales for multiple estates.

Recommendation
Separate deposits should be made for each estate’s sales proceeds. This will allow for a more
efficient reconciliation of the liquidated estate assets and related bank activity.

Observation
Receipts related to the sale of estate assets to third parties, such as thrift stores and coin
stores, at times, contain assets for multiple estates.

Recommendation

Separate receipts should be received for each estate when selling assets for multiple estates at
the same time. This will allow for a more efficient reconciliation of the liquidated estate
assets and related bank activity.

Observation
Deposit descriptions within QuickBooks® for estate-related deposits do not always contain a
detailed description.

Recommendation

Descriptions within QuickBooks® for estate-related deposits should always contain a
detailed description of what was deposited. If multiple items are deposited, separate entries
should be made within QuickBooks® or a breakdown of the deposit should be included in the
detailed description.

E. Accounting

1.

Observation
Supporting documentation was unavailable for all deposits and disbursements related to
estates.

Recommendation

Supporting documentation such as bills of sale, invoices, receipts and bank statements should
be located in each case file to support each deposit and disbursement associated with an
estate.

Observation

QuickBooks® tracks original entries and all modifications within the accounting software
through its Audit Trail Report. Currently, it appears internal audit or another independent
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party, separate of the Public Administration, does not receive this report for analysis
purposes.

Recommendation
Internal audit or another independent party should have access to or receive a backup copy of
the QuickBooks® file to run the Audit Trail Report for audit purposes on a periodic basis.

F. Check Disbursements

1.

Observation
The employee responsible for printing checks manually enters check information into
Positive Pay.

Recommendation
An employee other than the employee responsible for printing checks should enter check
information into Positive Pay.

G. Deposits

1.

Observation

Certain deposits were not made in a timely manner. In addition, deposits are physically made
by the Treasurer, when time permits, to avoid fees associated with a security carrier assisting
with the deposit of funds on behalf of the Treasurer’s Office.

Recommendation

Deposits should be made in a timely manner to reduce the risk of misplacement or theft. The
use of a security carrier should be re-considered to assist with the timeliness of deposits and
safeguarding of assets.
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@ Other ltems to Consider

The focus of the forensic accounting examination of Public Administration was on the deposits and
disbursements related to each case from April 2013 through June 2015. We verified the accounting
within QuickBooks® to source records such as bank records and other supporting documentation. As
reflected previously within this report, we examined financial records, case files, pleadings and
conducted interviews with personnel involved in Public Administration functions. We utilized the
information gathered during this process to provide the observations and recommendations within this
report.

Based on the examination procedures performed to date, there are various Public Administration
policies and procedures that should be further examined to ensure that 1) current policies are being
followed and 2) to determine if the current practices should be revised for efficiency and effectiveness
purposes. Based on our time and fees incurred to date, we believe Ada County’s internal audit process
would be the most cost-effective resource to further examine a variety of matters, including, but not
limited to:

e Examine expenses paid directly from the Treasurer’s Office for Public Administration-
related expenses. We have not examined these transactions or supporting documentation for
the 54 expenses paid from April 2013 through June 2015 totaling $7,353.74 (Workpaper
43). We noted Ada County personnel identified 3 duplicate expenses totaling $80.82.

e Conduct interviews with individuals from the Coroner’s Office, Indigent Services and the
Prosecutor’s Office, to the extent necessary, to gain a complete understanding as to each
other’s role in the Public Administration process. We noted that certain interviews were
already conducted during the internal audit process before we were engaged.

e Assist the Treasurer’s Office with a better system for marking/tracking inventory from
inception of a case to liquidation. We did not do a physical count of all assets by estate that
are currently in the possession of the Treasurer’s Office. However, during our physical
observation we noticed assets that were unmarked and could be misplaced. In addition, we
identified certain assets that belong to unknown estates.

o  Assist the Treasurer’s Office in establishing a tracking system for each case for the purpose
of ensuring cases are handled in a timely manner from inception to close.

e  Assist the Treasurer’s Office in establishing a time tracking system that will properly
account for all employees time in performing Public Administration functions. We noted the
time tracking process has evolved from tracking time through slips of paper and spreadsheets
to the use of the application, MyCase. An accurate accounting of each employee’s time will
provide a more accurate assessment of the effectiveness and efficiency of current procedures
over handling estate assets.

o  Assist the Treasurer’s Office in reviewing the cost versus benefit of online sales of
individual assets versus having third parties bid on a “grouping” of assets. A significant
amount of time is spent on preparing assets for sale online, which may be counterproductive
when the total amount of sale proceeds collected is netted against time and expenses
associated with administration. In addition, the online selling process appears to cause
physical space issues related to properly securing estate assets and potentially the timeliness
of liquidating assets.
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@ Conclusion

This forensic accounting report reflects the procedures performed, documents examined and related
findings to date based on the scope and budget for the examination. As part of the examination
process, we obtained bank records, QuickBooks® accounting files, available supporting
documentation for financial transactions, case files, pleadings and other information related to Public
Administration. The examination scope primarily focused on the time period of April 2013 through
June 2015.

As reflected within the body of this report, we examined areas consisting of, but not limited to:

Accounting of estates of decedents.

Deposits and disbursements within the Public Administration bank account.
Bank reconciliation processes.

Physical observations of estate assets.

Case files and related pleadings.

Through the procedures performed, we were able to verify the deposits and disbursements within the
Public Administration bank account are accounted for within the QuickBooks® file. We identified
several duplicate entries in QuickBooks®, one questionable check (no. 241), which is currently being
investigated by the Attorney General’s Office and multiple transactions related to estates in which
supporting documentation could not be located within the case files. However, the transactions in
which we could not locate supporting documentation appear to be legitimate and related to the
estates. With the exception of check no. 241, no other questionable deposits or disbursements were
identified.

We provided our observations to date related to any identified accounting, policies and procedures,
estate assets and other areas in which we identified discrepancies or areas of concern.
Recommendations have been provided for consideration by appropriate Ada County personnel for
improving the accounting and operation of Public Administration. As part of these recommendations,
we suggest internal audit continue performing their audit and operational assessment of Public
Administration.

We reserve the right to amend, modify, and or supplement this report if deemed necessary due to the
receipt of additional information or expansion of scope.

Forensic & Valuation
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Workpaper 2

Ada County Treasurer's Office
Public Administration US Bank Account

April 2013 - June 2015

Summary of Debits

Description 2013 2014 2015 Totals
IST Trust - $31,34941 - $31,349.41
Ada County Treasurer $12,296.02 7,693.47 - 19,989.49
Ada County Prosecuting Attorney 5,471.90 7,903.73 - 13,375.63
Ada County Board of Community Guardians -
Prosecuting Attorney 1,781.00 - - 1,781.00
Check Reclamation - - $1,112.00 1,112.00
Eclipse Financial 1,109.57 - - 1,109.57
Deposit Item Returned - 830.89 120.73 951.62
Cremation Society of Idaho 814.00 - - 814.00
Mellodee Thornton Park 810.00 - - 810.00
Ada County Operations 629.52 - - 629.52
Action Collection Service - 553.47 - 553.47
State of Idaho - Dept. of Health & Welfare - 529.06 - 529.06
ValueSmith, LLC - - 450.00 450.00
Idaho Power 33.26 278.11 85.68 397.05
NCO Financial - 375.13 - 375.13
US Bank - 302.31 - 302.31
ELH/ELJ (fmr. Public Administration Specialist) 143.51 148.03 - 291.54
Idaho State Tax Commission 280.13 2.53 - 282.66
Creative Edge 250.00 - - 250.00
Daniel Kangas 250.00 - - 250.00
Idaho Roofing & Handyman Services - - 225.00 225.00
Idaho Statesman 92.34 109.06 - 201.40
Boise City Utility Billing 187.08 - - 187.08
Sparkley Clean LLC - - 180.00 180.00
Justin Higbee - - 150.00 150.00
Maderas Carpet Cleaning - - 130.00 130.00
Independent Stationers - 121.05 - 121.05
Ada County EMS 0.35 117.25 - 117.60
J C Christensen & Associates 99.91 - - 99.91
VM (Treasurer) 76.84 - - 76.84
Idaho Power Co. 74.06 - - 74.06
Rocky Mountain Towing - - 61.00 61.00
Deluxe Bus Systems - - 52.49 52.49
Estate of RGH 50.14 - - 50.14
Ada County Weed & Pest 50.00 - - 50.00
Estate of RGH - 50.00 - 50.00
United Water Idaho Inc. 47.72 - - 47.72
Check Image Not Legible 44.07 - - 44.07
Vista Construction, Inc. 44.00 - - 44.00
Intermountain Gas - - 42.26 42.26
United Water of idaho 38.83 - - 38.83
Simm Associates 36.77 - - 36.77
JC & Associates 35.97 - - 35.97
Simm Associates/Citi 31.22 - - 31.22
SM (Public Administration Specialist) - - 27.01 27.01
IRS - 23.69 - 23.69
Estate Recoveries, Inc. 18.88 - - 18.88
DCM Services 11.23 - - 11.23
Jefferson Capital 8.95 - - 8.95
City of Boise 0.20 - - 0.20

Totals $24,817.47 $50,387.19 $2,636.17 $77,840.83
Note: Highlighted item represents check no. 241 in question.
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Workpaper 3

Ada County Treasurer's Office

Comparison of Payments from Public Administration to Ada County Treasurer

Ada County Treasurer's Records vs. Public Administration Bank Records

Source: Ada County Spreadsheet

Source: Public Administration Bank Records

Date Code Amount Date Check No. Amount
5/6/2013 Cash Receipt $39.49 5/6/2013 137 $39.49
5/6/2013 Cash Receipt 150.00 5/6/2013 135 150.00
5/6/2013 Cash Receipt 1,071.88 5/6/2013 138 1,071.88
5/10/2013  Cash Receipt 50.00 5/10/2013 156 50.00
167,169,170,171,172,173
5/29/2013  Cash Receipt 5,554.82 5/29/2013 ,176,179,180 & 182 5,554.82
5/31/2013  Cash Receipt 1,098.37 5/31/2013 185,187 & 188 1,098.37
: i 16/14/2013 193 69.63
7/24/2013  Cash Receipt 1,174.22 7/24/2013 200 1,174.22
8/2/2013 Cash Receipt 124.20 | A _
8/9/2013 Cash Receipt 306.52 8/9/2013 202 & 203 306.52
10/8/2013  Cash Receipt 301.55 10/8/2013 208 301.55
10/8/2013  Cash Receipt 295.48 10/8/2013 209 295.48
10/8/2013  Cash Receipt 824.00 10/8/2013 210 824.00
10/8/2013  Cash Receipt 37.50 10/8/2013 211 37.50
10/8/2013  Cash Receipt 20.85 10/8/2013 214 20.85
12/3/2013  Cash Receipt 556.66 12/3/2013 218 556.66
12/3/2013  Cash Receipt 745.05 12/3/2013 219 745.01
4/30/2014  Cash Receipt 11.65 4/30/2013 224 11.65
4/30/2014  Cash Receipt 5,013.28 4/30/2013 225 5,013.28
6/11/2014  Cash Receipt 12.00 6/11/2013 232 12.00
6/11/2014  Cash Receipt 1,087.49 6/11/2013 234 1,087.49
6/11/2014  Cash Receipt 50.00 6/11/2013 235 50.00
6/11/2014  Cash Receipt 1,441.41 6/11/2013 236 1,441.41
6/11/2014  Cash Receipt 77.64 6/11/2013 237 77.64
Totals $20,044.06 $19,989.45

Note: Highlighting represents payments which do not reconcile.
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Workpaper 5

Ada County Treasurer's Office
Public Administration US Bank Account
Comparison of Deposit Dates - Bank Statement vs. Deposit Slips
April 2013 - June 2015

g:l:: S Deposit Ticket Date Difference
6/25/2013 6/24/2013 1
7/2/2013 7/1/2013 1
7/11/2013 7/10/2013 1
7/18/2013 7/18/2013 0
7/25/2013 712512013 0
7/26/2013 7/26/2013 0
7/29/2013 7/29/2013 0
7/31/2013 7/31/2013 0
8/2/2013 8/2/2013 0
8/5/2013 8/5/2013 0
8/12/2013 8/12/2013 0
8/12/2013 8/12/2013 0
8/12/2013 8/12/2013 0
8/27/2013 8/27/2013 0
8/27/2013 8/27/2013 0
8/27/2013 8/26/2013 1
9/3/2013 9/3/2013 0
9/3/2013 9/3/2013 0
9/6/2013 9/6/2013 0
9/6/2013 9/5/2013 1
9/9/2013 9/9/2013 0
9/10/2013 9/10/2013 0
9/13/2013 9/13/2013 0
9/20/2013 9/20/2013 0
9/24/2013 9/24/2013 0
9/25/2013 9/25/2013 0
10/2/2013 10/2/2013 0
10/23/2013 10/23/2013 0
10/28/2013 10/28/2013 0
12/20/2013 12/20/2013 0
1/10/2014 1/10/2014 0
2/11/2014 2/11/2014 0
2/25/2014 212412014 1
212712014 2/24/2014 3
3/20/2014 3/19/2014 1
5/5/2014 5/5/2014 0
5/6/2014 5/5/2014 1
5/16/2014 5/15/2014 1
5/29/2014 5/29/2014 0
7/3/2014 7/1/2014 2
7/3/2014 7/1/2014 2
7/16/2014 7/15/2014 1
8/11/2014 8/8/2014 3
8/14/2014 8/13/2014 1
8/15/2014 8/15/2014 0
8/15/2014 8/14/2014 1
8/15/2014 8/15/2014 0
8/15/2014 8/15/2014 0
9/3/2014 9/3/2014 0
9/19/2014 9/19/2014 0
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Workpaper 5

g:;l: Statement Deposit Ticket Date Difference
9/19/2014 9/19/2014 0
10/1/2014 10/1/2014 0
10/17/2014 10/17/2014 0
10/17/2014 10/17/2014 0
2/6/2015 2/6/2015 0
2/6/2015 2/6/2015 0
2/6/2015 2/6/2015 0
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 2/27/2015 10
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/9/2015 3/5/2015 4
3/23/2015 3/20/2015 3
3/25/2015 3/25/2015 0
3/25/2015 3/25/2015 0
4/1/2015 3/25/2015 7
4/1/2015 4/1/2015 0
4/1/2015 4/1/2015 0
4/1/2015 4/1/2015 0
4/1/2015 3/20/2015 12
4/1/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

4/1/2015 4/1/2015 0
4/1/2015 3/9/2015 23
4/1/2015 3/26/2015 6
4/1/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

4/13/2015 4/10/2015 3
4/13/2015 4/10/2015 3
4/13/2015 4/10/2015 3
4/13/2015 4/10/2015 3
4/17/2015 4/13/2015 4
4/17/2015 4/13/2015 4
4/17/2015 4/17/2015 0
4/17/2015 4/17/2015 0
4/20/2015 4/20/2015 0
4/20/2015 4/20/2015 0
4/22/2015 4/20/2015 2
4/22/2015 4/20/2015 2
4/22/2015 4/20/2015 2
5/412015 5/1/2015 3
5/4/2015 5/4/2015 0
5/4/2015 4/30/2015 4
5/4/2015 4/27/2015 7
5/4/2015 4/27/2015 7
6/15/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

6/15/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

6/15/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

6/15/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

6/15/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

6/15/2015 No Deposit Date on Ticket

6/15/2015 5/26/2015 20
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